

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON PICKENS, JAMES ATNIP,
and STEVE BEEBE,

Petitioners,

vs.

ERMA ALDABA, personal representative and next
of kin of JOHNNY MANUEL LEIJA, deceased,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES D. NEAL, JR.
SEAN MCKELVEY
CLARK W. CRAPSTER
STEIDLEY & NEAL, P.L.L.C.
CityPlex Towers, 53rd Floor
2448 E. 81st Street
Tulsa, OK 74137
(918) 664-4612

JORDAN L. MILLER*
COLLINS, ZORN &
WAGNER, P.C.
429 N.E. 50th Street,
2nd Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 524-2070
jordan@czwglaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

October 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT “THE PETITION PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW MER- ITING REVIEW”	2
II. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT “THE PETITION PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW MER- ITING REVIEW”	5
III. RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT “THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT RE- VIEW”	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	2
<i>Asten v. City of Boulder</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Colo. 2009).....	11
<i>Borton v. City of Dotham</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (M.D. Ala. 2010)	11
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	8, 9, 10
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Cruz v. City of Laramie</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508, 153 L. Ed. 2d 666 (2002)	2
<i>Oliver v. Florin</i> , 586 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	2
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861, 188 L. Ed. 2d 895 (2014)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10.....2
